

No. 21-286

JUDICIAL DISTRICT ELEVEN (A)

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

)

)

From Harnett County

v.

)

File Nos. 01 CRS 920, 4612

)

WILLIAM MCDUGALD

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTH CAROLINA, COUNCIL FOR CHILDREN'S RIGHTS, EMANCIPATE NC, AND NORTH CAROLINA JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT PETITIONER-APPELLANT WILLIAM MCDUGALD

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. MR. MCDUGALD’S MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE UNDER A VIOLENT HABITUAL FELON PROSECUTION FLOUTS CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS ON JUVENILE SENTENCING.....	2
A. Adolescents’ Developmental Characteristics Are Constitutionally Significant And Require Courts to Use Discretion When Sentencing Youth.....	3
1. <i>Miller</i> Requires Consideration Of The Hallmark Characteristics Of Youth	5
2. <i>Miller</i> Requires Consideration Of The Individual Circumstances Of The Child.....	6
B. Mr. McDougald’s Sentence Contradicts Constitutional Prohibitions On Mandatory Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentencing	8
II. MR. MCDUGALD’S SENTENCE CONTRAVENES CURRENT LEGISLATIVE UNDERSTANDING OF 16-YEAR-OLDS AND EXTENDS THE RACIALLY DISPARATE TREATMENT OF BLACK YOUTH IN NORTH CAROLINA	11
A. North Carolina’s Legislative Changes Demonstrate Its Recognition Of 16- And 17-Year-Olds As Children And Not Adults	11
B. Criminal Justice Laws Are Applied In A Racially Discriminatory Manner, Exacerbating North Carolina’s Disparities In Lengthy Sentences	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982)	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011)	4
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307, 209 L. Ed. 2d 390 (2021)	3, 10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016)	3, 9
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Young</i> , 369 N.C. 118, 794 S.E.2d 274 (2016)	6
Statutes	
N.C.G.S. § 7B-2200.5	13
N.C.G.S. § 7B-2203	13
N.C.G.S. § 14-7.7.....	8
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19A.....	6
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19B.....	6
N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.19C.....	6

Other Authorities

- Taylor Knopf, *NC House Passes “Raise the Age” Bill with Broad Support*, N.C. Health News (May 18, 2017), <https://www.northcarolinahealthnews.org/2017/05/18/north-carolina-house-passes-raise-age-bill-broad-support/> 12
- Anne Teigen, *Juvenile Age of Jurisdiction and Transfer to Adult Court Laws*, Nat’l Conf. of State Leg. (2021), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/juvenile-age-of-jurisdiction-and-transfer-to-adult-court-laws.aspx>..... 12
- Audio: Legislative Day 65, held by Gen. Assemb. House Chamber, at 00:18:13-23 (May 17, 2017), <https://www.ncleg.gov/DocumentSites/HouseDocuments/2017-2018%20Session/Audio%20Archives/2017/05-17-2017.mp3>..... 12
- Ben Finholt et al., *Juvenile Life Without Parole in North Carolina*, 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 141 (2020) 15
- Brief for the American Psychological Association et al. as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioners, *Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (Nos. 08-7412, 08-7621)..... 4
- David Dante Troutt, *Trapped in Tragedies: Childhood Trauma, Spatial Inequality, and Law*, 101 Marq. L. Rev. 601 (2018) 7
- Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18 Future Child. 15 (2008) 4
- Jacquelyn Greene, *Race and Ethnicity in Juvenile Justice: North Carolina’s Numbers*, N.C. Crim. L. Blog (Aug. 24, 2020, 4:54 PM), <https://nccriminallaw.sog.unc.edu/race-and-ethnicity-in-juvenile-justice-north-carolinas-numbers/>..... 15
- Jennifer S. Breen & John R. Mills, *Mandating Discretion: Juvenile Sentencing Schemes after Miller v. Alabama*, 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 293 (2015) 10
- John R. Mills et al., *Juvenile Life Without Parole in Law and Practice: Chronicling the Rapid Change Underway*, 65 Am. U. L. Rev. 535 (2016) 14

Jonah Kaplan et al., <i>Black North Carolinians Arrested More Often Than White Counterparts, I-Team Investigation Shows</i> , 11 ABC Eyewitness News (June 11, 2020), https://abc11.com/arrest-data-naacp-police-brutalityblack-people-arrested-more-often/6243206/	15
Juvenile Justice Reinvestment Act of 2017, H.B. 280, 2017 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2017).....	11
Marc Mauer, <i>Addressing Racial Disparities in Incarceration</i> , 91 Prison J. 87S (2011)	14
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile’s Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 457 (2012)	9
N.C. Dept. Public Safety, DPS Research & Planning (A.S.Q. Doc 3.0b), https://webapps.doc.state.nc.us/apps/asqExt/ASQ (last visited July 20, 2021).....	16
Nat’l Assoc. Social Workers, <i>The Color of Juvenile Transfer: Policy & Practice Recommendations</i> 1 (2017), https://www.socialworkers.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=30n7g-nwam8%3D&portalid=0	14
NCCALJ, <i>Final Report: Recommendations for Strengthening the Unified Court System of North Carolina</i> 44 (2017), https://www.nccourts.gov/assets/documents/publications/nccalj_final_report.pdf?xahbJ_Q8O_XYD2w.IGCrOOoBeMSeDv2i	12
North Carolina Judicial Branch, <i>North Carolina Task Force for Racial Equity in Criminal Justice Meets July 10</i> (July 9, 2020), https://www.nccourts.gov/news/tag/general-news/north-carolina-task-force-for-racial-equity-in-criminal-justice-meets-july-10	16
Priscilla A. Ocen (<i>E</i>) <i>racing Childhood: Examining the Racialized Construction of Childhood and Innocence in the Treatment of Sexually Exploited Minors</i> , 62 UCLA L. Rev. 1586 (2015)	4
Sentencing Project, <i>Black Disparities in Youth Incarceration</i> (2021), https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Black-Disparities-in-Youth-Incarceration.pdf?eType=EmailBlastContent&eId=3678cc76-dab8-418b-b5cf-faa89e6baec9	15
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts: North Carolina, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/NC/PST045219 (last visited July 20, 2021)	15

No. 21-286

JUDICIAL DISTRICT ELEVEN (A)

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

)
)
)
)

From Hartnett County

v.

Nos. 01 CRS 920, 4612
